

17-960-cv(L)

(and 17-983-cv(XAP))

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

US AIRWAYS, INC., FOR AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,
AS SUCCESSOR AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

SABRE HOLDINGS CORPORATION, SABRE TRAVEL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
AND SABRE GBL INC.,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, No. 11-cv-02725-LGS

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-
APPELLEES SABRE HOLDINGS CORPORATION, SABRE TRAVEL
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SABRE GBL INC.
(PAGE PROOF)**

Evan R. Chesler
Peter T. Barbur
Kevin J. Orsini
Rory A. Leraris
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

George S. Cary
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 974-1500

Chris Lind
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN PALENCHAR &
SCOTT LLP
54 West Hubbard Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 494-4400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. GDSs and the Travel Distribution Industry.	9
B. US Airways’ Agreements with Sabre.	12
C. US Airways’ <u>Amex</u> Blueprint.	17
D. Evidentiary Rulings.	22
E. Jury Instructions.	26
F. The Verdict Form and Jury Verdict.	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
ARGUMENT	32
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY <u>AMEX</u>	32
A. Sabre Was Entitled to Judgment Because the Relevant Market Is Two-Sided.	33
B. As in <u>Amex</u> , Any Evidence of Market Power Failed Because It Was Based on Travel Agency Insistence.	43

C.	As in <u>Amex</u> , the Erroneous Market Definition Caused an Erroneous Anticompetitive Effects Analysis.....	45
II.	REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE MARKET IS ONE- OR TWO-SIDED UNDER <u>AMEX</u> , THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FUNDAMENTALLY MISAPPLYING THE RULE OF REASON.....	49
A.	US Airways’ Market Definition Improperly Assumed the Existence of the Challenged Provisions.....	49
B.	Under Any Market Definition, Sabre Was Entitled to Judgment Because Full Content Provisions Cannot Harm Competition.....	51
C.	The District Court’s Instruction Improperly Lowered US Airways’ Burden To Prove Anticompetitive Effects.....	53
D.	US Airways’ Causation Theory Was Circular and Illogical.....	54
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT MADE FURTHER ERRONEOUS RULINGS THAT REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.....	56
A.	The District Court Erred by Refusing To Instruct the Jury About an Equal Involvement Defense.	57
B.	The District Court Made Erroneous and Highly Prejudicial Evidentiary Rulings Related to Market Power.	59
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Anderson v. Branen</u> , 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994)	58, 59
<u>Bank of China, N.Y. Branch v. NBM LLC</u> , 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004)	31, 54
<u>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</u> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	57
<u>Buckhead Theatre Co. v. Atlanta Enters., Inc.</u> , 327 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1964)	63
<u>Cameron v. City of New York</u> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010).....	65
<u>Castle v. Sangamo Weston Inc.</u> , 837 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1988).....	42
<u>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</u> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011)	33, 41
<u>Columbia Nitrogen Corp. v. Royster Co.</u> , 451 F.2d 3 (4th Cir. 1971).....	58
<u>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</u> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	48
<u>Cweklinsky v. Mobil Chem. Co.</u> , 364 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<u>Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</u> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)	57
<u>Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Ass’n</u> , 830 F.2d 716 (7th Cir. 1987).....	58
<u>Hack v. Presidents & Fellows of Yale Coll.</u> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	49
<u>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</u> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	55
<u>Javelin Corp. v. Uniroyal, Inc.</u> , 546 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1976)	58
<u>Konik v. Champlain Valley Physicians Hosp. Med. Ctr.</u> , 733 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1984).....	54, 55

MacDermid Printing Sols. LLC v. Cortron Corp., 833 F.3d 172
(2d Cir. 2016).....passim

Malek v. Fed. Ins. Co., 994 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993).....56

Ne. Tel. Co. v. AT&T Co., 651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981)51, 52

Nimely v. City of New York, 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)31

Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Abbott Labs., Inc., 920 F. Supp. 455
(S.D.N.Y. 1996).....52

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp., 392 U.S. 134 (1968).....57

Phoenix Assocs. III v. Stone, 60 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).....31, 56, 61

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc., 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir.
1997)49

Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG, 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)58

Romano v. Howarth, 998 F.2d 101 (2d Cir. 1993).....42

Romer v. Baldwin, 317 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1963).....42

Rotolo v. Dig. Equip. Corp., 150 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1998).....44

Smugglers Notch Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Smugglers’ Notch Mgmt.
Co., 414 F. App’x 372 (2d Cir. 2011)49

Sullivan v. Nat’l Football League, 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994).....57, 58, 59

Sulton v. Lahood, No. 08-cv-2435, 2009 WL 3815764 (S.D.N.Y.
Nov. 6, 2009)64

Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc., 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir.
1998)48

U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League, 842 F.2d 1335
(2d Cir. 1988).....57, 59, 60, 63

United States v. Am. Express Co., 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)passim

<u>United States v. Am. Express Co.</u> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	18, 34
<u>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</u> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	40
Statutes & Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 4	6
15 U.S.C. § 15	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 1337	6
Fed. R. Evid. 702(b)	39
Other Authorities	
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <u>The Industrial Organization of Markets with Two-Sided Platforms</u> , <u>Competition Policy Int’l</u> 151 (Spring 2007)	36
